disinfection" to treat the wastewater. Its environmental protection facilities are running

normally, and the pollutant emission indexes have reached the first-level standard in the

Discharge Standard of Water Pollutants for Meat Packing Industry (GB 13457-1992).

3. Environmental impact assessment of construction projects and other administrative

permits for environmental protection

During the reporting period, all the construction projects of the Company met the

requirements of environmental impact assessment and other environmental protection

administrative licenses. The Company has strictly implemented the "three simultaneous"

environmental protection system.

4. Emergency plan for environmental accidents

According to the requirements of environmental protection authorities and relevant laws

and regulations, each production unit of the Company has identified the site with

potential environmental risk and formulated the emergent plans of environmental

pollution accident; meanwhile, related companies conducted emergency exercises to

improve self-help capability, and continued to identify the hidden danger to ensure normal

operations.

Liaoning Wellhope Agri-Tech Joint Stock Co., Ltd. 2019 Semi-Annual Report

55 / 78

Section VI Changes in Common Shares and Shareholder Information

I. Changes in Common Shares

A. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before changing
Increase/decrease in the reporting

period
After changing

Shares

Percentage
%

Issuing new shares Subtotal Shares
Percentage

%

1. Restricted
shares

  91,127,927 91,127,927 91,127,927 9.88

A. Shares held by
the state

B. Shares held by
state-owned
corporations

  54,133,857 54,133,857 54,133,857 5.87

C. Shares held by
other domestic
investors

  34,697,483 34,697,483 34,697,483 3.76

including:
Shares held by
domestic
corporations

Shares held by
domestic natural
persons

  34,697,483 34,697,483 34,697,483 3.76

D. Shares held by
foreign investors

  2,296,587 2,296,587 2,296,587 0.25

including: shares
held by foreign
corporations

  2,296,587 2,296,587 2,296,587 0.25

Shares held by
foreign natural
persons

2. Non-restricted
shares

831,176,469 100.00   831,176,469 90.12

A. RMB common
shares

831,176,469 100.00   831,176,469 90.12

3. Total shares 831,176,469 100.00 91,127,927 91,127,927 922,304,396 100.00

B. Explanation of changes in shares

 On November 21st and December 7th, 2018, the Company respectively held a Board

Meeting and Shareholder's Meeting to approve the resolution--Liaoning Wellhope 2018

Restricted Stock Incentive Plan and Its Summary (draft). On January 9th, 2019, the

Company completed the registration of restricted stock, and issued 14.575 million

restricted shares to 372 employees, the total number of shares of the Company increased

from 831,176,469 shares to 845,751,469 shares.

 On November 9th, 2018, in accordance with the approval of the CSRC, the Company